That, in accordance with the provisions of said resolution, your Committee authorized the 

draping of the Aldermanic Chamber and the desk and chair of the late Alderman by C. I1. 
Koster, No. 5  Park place, Borough of Manhattan, at a cost not to exceed three hundred and 
eighty-nine dollars ($389) ; 

That William Connolly & Son, of No. 402 East Seventy-eighth street, Borough of Manhattan, 
were authorized to furnish fifteen coaches at a cost not to exceed one hundred and twelve dollars 
and fifty cents ($112.50) ; 

That William \Venderoth, of No. 419 Grand street, Borough of Manhattan, was authorized to 
furnish a floral piece at a cost not to exceed fifty dollars ($5o) ; and 

That John \Vanamaker, of Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, was authorized to furnish 
gloves and badges at a cost amounting to one hundred and thirty-eight dollars ($138). 
—for all of which itemized bills are herewith submitted. 

Your Committee therefore presents and recommends for adoption the hereto annexed 
resolution : 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized to draw warrants for the 
following amounts, to be paid for expenses incurred on the occasion of the funeral of the late Ilon.

[...]

Which was adopted. 
No. 582. 

By Councilman Goodwin— 
Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of The Greater New York Charter, 

the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the expenditure by the Department 
of Parks of the sum of forty-four thousand five hundred dollars ($44,500) for constructing improved 
public toilet facilities in the City parks in the Borough of Manhattan, estimated to cost the 
following amounts 
Central Park— 

Bank Rock Bridge No. to, located east of West Drive near Seventy-seventh 

street over inlet of lake, to be rebuilt ..................................

[...]

forty-four thousand five hundred dollars ($44,5co). 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting 
held April Io, 1901. 

CIIAS. V. ADEE, Clerk. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of forty-four thousand five 
hundred dollars ($44,500), the proceeds to be used for constructing improved public 
toilet facilities in the City parks in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 
Section I. The Municipal Assembly hereby approves of and concurs in the following re-o1u-

[...]

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 583. 
By the same- 

Whereas, The Fire Commissioner in a communication dated December 6, 1900, has requested 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the issue of bonds to the amount of two 
hundred and fifty-eight thousand dollars ($258,000) for the purchase of sites and the erection of 
buildings thereon in the Boroughs of Brooklyn nod Queens ; and 

Whereas, it appears from a report of the Engineer of the Department of Finance to the 
Comptroller, dated March 12, 1901, that provision should be made for the cost of sites and build-

[...]

...............................................  $241,oco 00 

Resolved, 'Plrat, pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of bonds to an amount 
not exceeding two hundred and forty-one thousand dollars ($241,000), for the purpose of provid-
ing means for the purchase of sites and the erection of buildings thereon in the Boroughs of 
Brooklyn and Queens for Fire Department purposes, and that when authority therefor shall have 
been obtained from the Municipal Assembly, the Comptroller be authorized to issue Corporate

[...]

Charter, the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

A trite copy of preamble and resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, April lo, Igot. 

CIIAS. V. ADEE, Clerk. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in time sum of two hundred and forty-one 
thousand dollars ($241,000), the proceeds to be used for the purchase of sites and the 
erection of buildings thereon in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 
Section I. The Municipal Assembly hereby approves of and concurs in the following resolu-

[...]

the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the amount and for the 
purposes therein specified : 

Whereas, The Fire Commissioner in a communication dated December 6, Igoo, has requested 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the issue of bonds to the amount of two 
hundred and fifty-eight thousand dollars ($258,000) for the purchase of sites and the erection of 
buildings thereon in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens ; and 

Whereas, It appears from a report of the Engineer of the Department of Finance to the 
Comptroller, dated March 12, 1901, that provision should be made for the cost of sites and build-